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STATE OF TENNESSEE- / { gL‘H.p

LAUDERDALE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT OF LAUDERDALE COUNTY
FEBRUARY TERM 2025

THE GRAND JURORS of Lauderdale County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn, upon their
oath, present that JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN between the 1st day of September,
2015 and the 30th day of June, 2024, in Lauderdale County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in three (3) or more incidents of sexual abuse of
a child involving the same minor child on separate occasions and these acts were committed over a period of
ninety (90) days or more; to wit: minor child B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), with at least one such incident occurring
within Lauderdale County and with at least one such incident occurring on or after July 1, 2014, in violation of

Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-518, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 2
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of September, 2015 and the 31st day of January, 2017, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly
display to the minor B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) material containing sexual activity, to wit: by showing the minor
child B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) photographs or videos containing sexual activity with the purpose of this display
of sexual activity being for the sexual arousal or gratification of the aforesaid minor B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) or
Joseph Lenderman, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-529(b)(2), against the peace and

dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 3
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of September, 2015 and the 31st day of January, 2017, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniéusly and knowingly
engage in unlawful sexual contact with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a child less than thirteen (13) years of age, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-504, against the peace and dignity of the State of

Tennessee.



And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st
day of September, 2015 and the 31st day of January, 2017, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and
knowingly sexually penetrate B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) at a time when B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) was more than
three (3) years of age but less than thirteen (13) years of age, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated,

Section 39-13-522, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 5
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of September, 2015 and the 31st day of January, 2017, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly
engage in sexual penetration with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), knowing said B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) to be the
adoptive child of the said Joseph Lenderman, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-15-302,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 6
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of September, 2015 and the 31st day of January, 2017, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly
sexually penetrate B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) at a time when B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) was more than three (3) years
of age but less than thirteen (13) years of age, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-522,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 7
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of September, 2015 and the 31st day of January, 2017, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly
engage in sexual penetration with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), knowing said B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) to be the
adoptive child of the said Joseph Lenderman, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-15-302,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the
24th day of November, 2015 and the 24th day of November, 2017, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, knowingly and feloniously
engage in sexual activity with an animal, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-14-214(a)(1),

against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

'COUNT9
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the

24th day of November, 2015 and the 24th day of November, 2017, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, knowingly and feloniously cause,
aid, or abet minor B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), to engage in sexual activity with an animal, in violation of Tennessee

Code Annotated, Section 39-14-214(a)(2), against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 10
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the

24th day of November, 2015 and the 24th day of November, 2017, before the finding of this indictment, the
said, JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly
engage in unlawful sexual contact with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a child less than thirteen (13) years of age, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-504, against the peace and dignity of the State of

Tennessee.

COUNT 11
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the

24th day of November, 2015 and the 24th day of November, 2017, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly
sexually penetrate B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) at a time when B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) was more than three (3) years
of age but less than thirteen (13) years of age, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-522,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the
24th day of November, 2015 and the 24th day of November, 2017, before the finding of this indictment, the
| said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly
engage in sexual penetration with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), knowing said B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) to be the
. adoptive child of the said Joseph Lenderman, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-15-302,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 13
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of May, 2023 and the 31st day of August, 2023, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in unlawful
sexual contact with B.L.. (dob 11/24/2010), a child less than thirteen (13) years of age, in violation of

Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-504, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 14
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of May, 2023 and the 31st day of August, 2023, before the finding of this indictment, the said, JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly sexually penetrate
B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) at a time when B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) was more than eight (8) years of age but less
than thirteen (13) years of age, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-522, against the peace

and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 15
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of May, 2023 and the 31st day of August, 2023, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in sexual
penetration with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), knowing said B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) to be the adoptive child of the
said Joseph Lenderman, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-15-302, against the peace and

dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

"day of May, 2023 and the 31st day of August, 2023, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in unlawful

sexual contact with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a child less than thirteen (13) years of age, in violation of

Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-504, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 17
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of May, 2023 and the 31st day of August, 2023, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly sexually penetrate
B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) at a time when B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) was more than eight (8) years of age but less
than thirteen (13) years of age, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-522, against the peace

and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 18
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of May, 2023 and the 31st day of August, 2023, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in sexual
penetration with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), knowing said B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) to be the adoptive child of the
said Joseph Lenderman, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-15-302, against the peace and

dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 19
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of August, 2022 and the 30th day of June, 2023, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in unlawful
sexual contact with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a child less than thirteen (13) years of age, in violation of

Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-504, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st
day of August, 2022 and the 30th day of June, 2023, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly sexually penetrate
B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) at a time when B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) was more than eight (8) years of age but less than
thirteen (13) years of age, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-522, against the peace and

dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 21
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of August, 2022 and the 30th day of June, 2023, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in sexual
penetration with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), knowing said B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) to be the adoptive child of the
said Joseph Lenderman, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-15-302, against the peéce and

dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 22
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of August, 2022 and the 30th day of June, 2023 before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in unlawful
sexual contact with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a child less than thirteen (13) years of age, in violation of

Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-504, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 23
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of March, 2024 and the 31st day of May, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in sexual
contact with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a person thirteen (13) years of age or older but less than eighteen (18)
years of age and the said Joseph Lenderman had parental or custodial authority over said B.L. (dob
11/24/2010) and used this authority to accomplish the said sexual contact, in violation of Tennessee Code

Annotated, Section 39-13-527, égainst the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of March, 2024 and the 31st day of May, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
| LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly sexually penetrate
B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) without the consent of B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) and the said Joseph Lenderman knew or
had reason to know at the time of the penetration that B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) did not consent, in violation of

Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-503(2)(2), against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 25
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of March, 2024 and the 31st day of May, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in sexual
penetration with minor B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), knowing said minor B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) to be the adoptive
child of the said Joseph Lenderman, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-15-302, against the

peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 26
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of March, 2024 and the 31st day of May, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly sexually penetrate
B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a person at least thirteen (13) but less than eighteen (18) years of age, the said Joseph
Lenderman, being at least four (4) years older than B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) and the said Joseph Lenderman, at
the time of said sexual penetration, had parental or custodial authority over B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) by virtue of
said Joseph Lenderman's legal status and used this position to accomplish this sexual penetration, in violation

of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-532, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st
day of March, 2024 and the 31st day of May, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in sexual

_contact with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a person thirteen (13) years of age or older but less than eighteen (18)
years of age and the said Joseph Lenderman had parental or custodial authority over said B.L. (dob
11/24/2010) and used this authority to accomplish the said sexual contact, in violation of Tennessee Code

Annotated, Section 39-13-527, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 28

And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st
day of March, 2024 and the 31st day of May, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly sexually penetrate
B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) without the consent of B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) and the said Joseph Lenderman knew or
had reason to know at the time of the penetration that B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) did not consent, in violation of

Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-503(a)(2), against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 29

And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st
day of March, 2024 and the 31st day of May, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said, JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in sexual
penetration with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), knowing said B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) to be the adoptive child of the
said Joseph Lenderman,v in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-15-302, against the peace and

dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st
day of March, 2024 and the 31st day of May, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly sexually penetrate
B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a person at least thirteen (13) but less than eighteen (18) years of age, the said Joseph
Lenderman being at least four (4) years older than B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) and the said Joseph Lenderman, at

- the time of said sexual penetration, had parental or custodial authority over B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) by virtue of
said Joseph Lenderman's legal status and used this position to accomplish the sexual penetration, in violation

of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-532, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ténnessee.

COUNT 31
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of December, 2023 and the 31st day of January, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly
engage in sexual contact with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a person thirteen (13) years of age or older but less than
eighteen (18) years of age and the said Joseph Lenderman had parental or custodial authority over said B.L.
(dob 11/24/2010) and used this authority to accomplish the said sexual contact, in violation of Tennessee Code

Annotated, Section 39-13-527, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 32
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of December, 2023 and the 31st day of January, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly
sexually penetrate B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) without the consent of B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) and the said Joseph
Lenderman knew or had reason to know at the time of the penetration that B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) did not
consent, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-503(a)(2), against the peace and dignity of

the State of Tennessee.
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And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st
day of December, 2023 and the 31st day of January, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly
engage in sexual penetration with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), knowing said B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) to be the
adoptive child of the said Joseph Lenderman, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-15-302,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 34
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of December, 2023 and the 31st day of January, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly
sexually penetrate B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a person at least thiﬁeen (13) but less than eighteen (18) years of
age, the said Joseph Lenderman, being at least four (4) years older than B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) and the said
Joseph Lenderman, at the time of said sexual penetration, had parental or custodial authority over B.L. (dob
11/24/2010) by virtue of said Joseph Lenderman's legal status and used this position to accomplish the sexual
penetration, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-532, against the peace and dignity of the

State of Tennessee.

COUNT 35
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of December, 2023 and the 31st day of January, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the
said JOSEPH LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, knowingly, and feloniously
engage in sexual activity with an animal, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-14-214(a)(1),

against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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And the Grand Jurors .on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st
day of May, 2024 and the 30th day of June, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in sexual
contact with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a person thirteen (13) years of age or older but less than eighteen (18)
years of age and the said Joseph Lenderman had parental or custodial authority over said B.L. (dob
. 11/24/2010) and used this authority to accomplish the said sexual contact, in violation of Tennessee Code

Annotated, Section 39-13-527, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 37
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of May, 2024 and the 30th day of June, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly sexually penetrate
B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) without the consent of B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) and the said Joseph Lenderman knew or
had reason to know at the time of the penetration that the said B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) did not consent, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-503(a)(2), against the peace and dignity of the State of

Tennessee.

COUNT 38
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of May, 2024 and the 30th day of June, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
. LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in sexual
penetration with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), knowing B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) to be the adoptive child of the said
Joseph Lenderman, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-15-302, against the peace and

dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st
day of May, 2024 and the 30th day of June, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly sexually penetrate
B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a person at least thirteen (13) but less than eighteen (18) years of age, the said Joseph
Lenderman, being at least four (4) years older than B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) and the said Joseph Lenderman, at
the time of said sexual penetration, had parental or custodial authority over B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) by virtue of
said Joseph Lenderman's legal status and used this position to accomplish the sexual penetration, in violation

of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-532, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 40
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of May, 2024 and the 30th day of June, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in sexual
contact with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a person thirteen (13) years of age or older but less than eighteen (18)
years of age and the said Joseph Lenderman had parental or custodial authority over said B.L. (dob
11/24/2010) and used this authority to accomplish the said sexual contact, in violation of Tennessee Code

Annotated, Section 39-13-527, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 41
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of May, 2024 and the 30th day of June, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly sexually penetrate
B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) without the consent of the said B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) and the said Joseph
Lenderman knew or had reason to know at the time of the penetration that the said B. L. (dob 11/24/2010) did
not consent, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-503(a)(2), against the peace and dignity

of the State of Tennessee.
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And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st
day of May, 2024 and the 30th day of June, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly engage in sexual

. penetration with B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), knowing said B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) to be the adoptive child of the
said Joseph Lenderman. in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-15-302, against the peace and

dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 43
And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Lauderdale County between the 1st

day of May, 2024 and the 30th day of June, 2024, before the finding of this indictment, the said JOSEPH
LENDERMAN AKA JOEY LENDERMAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly sexually penetrate
B.L. (dob 11/24/2010), a person at least thirteen (13) but less than eighteen (18) years of age, the said Joseph
Lenderman, being at least four (4) years older than B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) and the said Joseph Lenderman, at
the time of said sexual penetration, had parenfal or custodial authority over B.L. (dob 11/24/2010) by virtue of
said Joseph Lenderman's legal status and used this position to accomplish the sexual penetration, in violation

of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-532, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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